

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$2.00 WINDHOEK - 26 October 2007 No. 3925

Advertisements

PROCEDURE FOR ADVERTISING IN THE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

- 1. The *Government Gazette* (Estates) containing advertisements, is published on every Friday. If a Friday falls on a Public Holiday, this *Government Gazette* is published on the preceding Thursday.
- 2. Advertisements for publication in the *Government Gazette* (Estates) must be addressed to the *Government Gazette* Office, P.B. 13302, Windhoek, or be delivered at Justitia Building, Independence Avenue, Second Floor, Room 219, Windhoek, not later than 15:00 on the ninth working day before the date of publication of this *Government Gazette* in which the advertisement is to be inserted.
- 3. Advertisements are published in this *Government Gazette* for the benefit of the public and must be furnished in English by the advertiser or his agent.
- 4. Only legal advertisements shall be accepted for publication in the *Government Gazette* (Estates) and are subject to the approval of the Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Justice, who may refuse the acceptance of further publication of any advertisement.
- 5. The Ministry of Justice reserves the right to edit and revise copy and to delete there from any superfluous detail.
- 6. Advertisements must as far as possible be typewritten. The manuscript of advertisements must be written on one side of the paper only and all proper nouns plainly inscribed. In the event of any name being incorrectly printed as a result of indistinct writing, the advertisement can only be reprinted on payment of the cost of another insertion.

- 7. No liability is accepted for any delay in the publication of advertisements/notices, or for the publication of such on any date other than that stipulated by the advertiser. Similarly no liability is accepted in respect of any editing, revision, omission, typographical errors or errors resulting from faint or indistinct copy.
- 8. The advertiser will be held liable for all compensation and costs arising from any action which may be instituted against the Government of Namibia as a result of the publication of a notice with or without any omission, errors, lack of clarity or in any form whatsoever.
- 9. The subscription for the *Government Gazette* is N\$517.18 including VAT per quarter, obtainable from Capital Press, 18 Bismarck Street, P.O. Box 6248, Windhoek. Postage must be prepaid by all subscribers. Single copies of the *Government Gazette* are obtainable from Capital Press, 18 Bismarck Street, P.O. Box 6248, Windhoek, at the price as printed on copy. Copies are kept in stock for two years only.
- 10. The charge for the insertion of notices is as follows and is payable in the form of cheques, postal or money orders:

LIST OF FIXED TARIFF RATES

STANDARDISED NOTICES	Rate per
	insertion
	N\$
Transfer of business	37,00
Deeds: Lost documents	69,00
Business Notices	53,00
Administration of Estates Act Notices, Forms	
J187, 193, 197, 297, 517 and 519	27,00

Insolvency Act and Company Act Notices: J.28, J.29. Forms 1 to 9	48,00	Trade marks in Namibia Liquidators' and other appointees' notices	120,50 80,00
N.B Forms 2 and 6 - additional statements according to word count table, added to the basic tariff.	rding	Gambling house licences	120,00
		SALES IN EXECUTION AND OTHER PUBLIC S	SALES:
Change of name (two insertions)	333,00	Sales in execution	207,00
Naturalisation notices (including a reprint for		bales in execution	207,00
the advertiser)	27,00	Public auctions, sales and tenders:	
		Up to 75 words	69,00
Unclaimed moneys - only in the Government		76 to 250 words	171,00
Gazette, closing date 15 January (per entry of		251 to 350 words	253,00
"name, address and amount")	13,00		
		ORDERS OF THE COURT	
Butcher's notices	53,00		
		Provisional and final liquidations or	
Lost Life insurance policies	27,00	sequestrations	
•		Reduction of change in capital mergers, offers	
NON-STANDARDISED NOTICES		of compromise	157,00
		Judicial managements, curator bonis and similar	
Company notices:		and extensive rule nisi	373,00
1 2		Extension of return date	48,00
Short notices: Meetings, resolutions, offers of		Supersession and discharge of petitions (J.158)	40,00
compromise, conversions of companies, voluntary	,	8 1	- ,
windings-up, etc.: closing of members' registers		11. The charge for the insertion of advertisement	nts other
for transfer and/or declarations of dividends.	120,00	than the notices mentioned in paragraph 10 is at	
Tor transfer and or declarations or dividends (120,00	of N\$13,00 per cm double column. (Fractions	
Declaration of dividends with profit statements,		must be calculated as a cm).	or a cin
including notices	267,00	must be calculated as a city.	
merading notices	207,00	12. No advertisements shall be inserted un	less the
Long notices: Transfers, changes in respect of charge is prepaid. Cheques, drafts, postal or money ord			
shares or capital redemptions, resolutions,		must be made payable to the Ministry of Justice,	
voluntary liquidations	373,00	Bag 13302, Windhoek.	, 11114110
vorumary inquidations	313,00	Dug 13302, Williamock.	

FORM J 187

LIQUIDATION AND DISTRIBUTION ACCOUNTS IN DECEASED ESTATES LYING FOR INSPECTION

In terms of section 35(5) of Act 66 of 1965, notice is hereby given that copies of the liquidation and distribution accounts (first and final, unless otherwise stated) in the estates specified below will be open for the inspection of all persons interested therein for a period of 21 days (or shorter or longer if specially stated) from the date specified or from the date of publication hereof, whichever may be the later, and at the offices of the Master and Magistrate as stated.

Should no objection thereto be lodged with the Master concerned during the specified period, the executor will proceed to make payments in accordance with the accounts.

736/2006 THOMAS Ronald George, 1707255025-081, No. 12 Schlachter Street, Swakopmund, Swakopmund, Windhoek. Johanna Alberta Phillida Thomas. Amended First and Final Liquidation and Distribution. P.F. Hamman, Executor, c/o Kinghorn Associates, P.O. Box 1455, Swakopmund.

392/2007 VERMEULEN Fransina Catharina Elizabeth, 3702040100676, J.T. Potgieter Old Age Home, Windhoek, Windhoek, Windhoek, A. Davids & Co, P.O. Box 11, Otjiwarongo.

721/2006 ETTWEIN Anthony Bound, 28080400-024, Erf No. 1964, Kudu Street, Tsumeb, Tsumeb, Windhoek. Elizabeth Elsie Petronella Ettwein, 36061300034. F.A. Pretorius & Co, P.O. Box 31, Tsumeb.

952/2006 VAN ZYL Jurgens Jacobus, 210416501-4083, Mokopane, South Africa, Windhoek. Etzold-Duvenhage, Philadelphia, House Suite No. 1, No. 6 Newton Street, Windhoek

646/2007 ROLF (born Langer) Annemarie Margarete Berta, 13020600073, Susanne Grau Old Age Home, Windhoek, Windhoek. Standard Executors & Trustees, P.O. Box 2164, Windhoek.

129/2007 SPOERER Erika Ilse, 1310050100043, Altersheim, Otjiwarongo, Windhoek, Otjiwarongo. Standard Executors & Trustees, P.O. Box 2164, Windhoek.

429/2007 KOTZE Rudolph Vernon, 61062300041, Windhoek, Windhoek, Windhoek. Bank Windhoek (Trust Department), P.O. Box 15, Windhoek.

604/2007 FORBES Robert, 42032800209, Erf 379 Narraville, Walvis Bay, Walvis Bay, Windhoek. Ellen Sophia Forbes, 51120500133. Bank Windhoek (Trust Department), P.O. Box 15, Windhoek.

674/2007 VERMAAK Catherina Wilhelmina, 330-82400086, Ons Tuiste-Keetmanshoop, Keetmanshoop, Windhoek. Bank Windhoek (Trust Department), P.O. Box 15, Windhoek.

599/2007 SMIT Adriaan Louw, 63042600084, No. 4, Neumann Flat, Tsumeb, Tsumeb, Windhoek. Linda Berendina Smit, 7 December 1969. Bank Windhoek (Trust Department), P.O. Box 15, Windhoek.

06/2006 BOLDT Friedhelm Karl Franz, 240619-0100031, Farm Omabonde West No. 157, Grootfontein District, Grootfontein, Windhoek. F.A. Pretoruis & Co, P.O. Box 31, Tsumeb.

FORM J 193

NOTICE TO CREDITORS IN DECEASED ESTATES

All persons having claims against the estates mentioned below are hereby called upon to lodge their claims with the executors concerned, within 30 days (or otherwise as indicated) calculated from the date of publication hereof. The information is given in the following order. Estate number, surname and Christian names, date of birth, identity number, last address, date of death; surviving spouse's names, surname, date of birth and identity number, name and address of executor or authorised agent, period allowed for lodgement of claims if other than 30 days.

857/2007 GRÜTTEMEYER Karl Heinz Otto Rudolf, Windhoek, 7 March 1926, 26030700146, 16 Windhoeker Street, Swakopmund, 1 August 2007. H.E. Ahrens, Agent, c/o Kinghorn Associates, P.O. Box 1455, Swakopmund.

665/2007 DARCH Renee, Windhoek, 24 April 1926, Palm Court Retirement Village, Woker Street, Swakopmund, Republic of Namibia, 26 July 2007. H.E. Ahrens, Agent, c/o Kinghorn Associates, P.O. Box 1455, Swakopmund.

883/2007 SIMANA Josephine Miyanda, Windhoek, 25 August 1960, 60082500436, Windhoek, 13 August 2007. Fisher, Quarmby & Pfeifer, P.O. Box 37, Windhoek.

534/2007 STIER Karen, Windhoek, 29 January 1953, 5301290100101, 85 Olof Palme Street, P.O. Box 90013, Klein Windhoek. 18 June 2007. H.G. Stier, P.O. Box 90001, Klein Windhoek.

123/2007 GRADTKE Karin Margot Ursula, Windhoek, 29 December 1933, 33122900041, 12 Palgrave Street, Avis, Windhoek. 19 December 2006. V. Philippus c/o Ellis & Partners, P.O. Box 3300, Windhoek.

423/2007 TJIRONGO Naftaline, Windhoek, 7 February 1945, 45020700134, Otjomunguindi, Aminius, Gobabis District, Namibia, 8 July 2005. Ueitele & Hans Legal Practitioners, No. 28 Beethoven & Wagner Street, Windhoek-West, Windhoek, Namibia.

472/2007 KARAMATA Katrina Magrietha, Windhoek, 6 February 1955, 5502060800238, Erf 681, Japhet Karamata Street, Katutura, Windhoek, Namibia, 2 June 2007, Gotthard Gramsy Karamata, 9 May 1950, 50050900307. Ueitele & Hans Legal Practitioners, No. 28 Beethoven & Wagner Street, Windhoek-West, Windhoek, Namibia.

IN THE MAGISTRATE'S COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF WINDHOEK

HELD AT WINDHOEK CASE NO: 175/2007

In the matter between:

STANDARD BANK NAMIBIA LIMITED and

AARON UAANJUA NGUAIKO

Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

In execution of a Judgment of the above Honourable Court in the abovementioned suit, a sale will be held on **WEDNESDAY**, **28 NOVEMBER 2007** at **12h00** at ERF 648, PRINCES PALM STREET, DORADO VALLEY, WINDHOEK of the under mentioned immovable property of the Defendant.

CERTAIN: Erf No. 648, Windhoek

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Windhoek

MEASURING: 320 (Three Two Zero) Square Metres

HELD BY: Deed of Transfer No: T 5098/1993

SECURED BY: n/a

SUBJECT: To the conditions therein mentioned

which property shall be sold by the Messenger of Court of Windhoek, subject to the Conditions of Sale that may be inspected by the Offices of the Messenger of Court, to the highest bidder at the Auction subject to a reserve price, if any.

10% of the purchase price to be paid in cash on the date of the sale, the balance to be paid against transfer, to be secured by a Bank or Building Society or other acceptable guarantee to be furnished to the Messenger of Court within 14 days after the date of sale.

The full conditions of the sale well be read out by the Deputy Sheriff on the day of the sale but may be inspected at any time prior to the sale at the offices of the Plaintiff's Attorneys.

DATED and SIGNED at WALVIS BAY on this 16th day of OCTOBER 2007.

METCALFE LEGAL PRACTITIONERS LEGAL PRACTITIONERS FOR PLAINTIFF METLEX HOUSE 127 THEO BEN GURIRAB STREET WALVIS BAY

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO: (P) I 3208/2006

In the matter between:

STANDARD BANK NAMIBIA LIMITED

Plaintiff

and

ARVINRAY NARA T/A STAR CASH & CARRY

Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

In execution of a Judgment of the above Honourable Court in the abovementioned suit, a sale will be held on TUESDAY, 20

Plaintiff

NOVEMBER 2007 at **09h00** at ERF 2134, ONDANGWA (EXTENTION NO. 6) of the under mentioned immovable property of the Defendant.

CERTAIN: Erf No. 2134 Ondangwa (Extention

No. 6)

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Ondangwa

Registration Division "A"

MEASURING: 475 (Four Seven Five) Square Metres

HELD BY: Deed of Transfer No: T2948/2004

SECURED BY: n/a

SUBJECT: To the conditions therein mentioned

which property shall be sold by the Deputy Sheriff of ONDANGWA, subject to the Conditions of Sale that may be inspected by the Offices of the Messenger of Court, to the highest bidder at the Auction's ubject to a reserve price, if any.

10% of the purchase price to be paid in cash on the date of the sale, the balance to be paid against transfer, to be secured by a Bank or Building Society or other acceptable guarantee to be furnished to the Deputy Sheriff within 14 days after the date of sale.

The full conditions of the sale will be read out by the Deputy Sheriff on the day of the sale but may be inspected at any time prior to the sale at the offices of the Plaintiff's Attorneys.

DATED and SIGNED at WALVIS BAY on this 15th day of OCTOBER 2007.

METCALFE LEGAL PRACTITIONERS LEGAL PRACTITIONERS FOR PLAINTIFF METLEX HOUSE 127 THEO BEN GURIRAB STREET WALVIS BAY

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO: (P) I 1813/2007

In the matter between:

SWABOU INVESTMENTS (PTY) LTD Plaintiff

and

THE EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE

LATE KENNETH ILUKENA MWILIMA Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

IN THE EXECUTION of Judgment granted by the High Court of Namibia signed by the Registrar of the High Court of Namibia on **16 March 2007**, the following immovable property will be sold on **16 November 2007** at **10h00** at the following erf:

CERTAIN: Erf No. 2335 (a portion of Erf 1997)

Katima Mulilo (Extension No. 7)

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Katima Mulilo

Registration Division "B"

MEASURING: 493 square metres

HELD: By Deed of Transfer No. T 3810/2000

SUBJECT: To the conditions therein contained.

THE PROPERTY CONSISTS OF: 2 bedrooms; lounge, kitchen, 1 bathroom.

CONDITIONS OF SALE:

The Sale takes place subject to the Conditions of Sale, which can be inspected at the offices of the Deputy Sheriff, KATIMA MULILO.

DATED at WINDHOEK on 8 OCTOBER 2007.

B.J. VAN DER MERWE VAN DER MERWE-GREEFF INC. PLAINTIFF'S LEGAL PRACTITIONERS 20 BISMARCK STREET WINDHOEK

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NO: (P) I 1261/2007

In the matter between:

SWABOU INVESTMENTS (PTY) LTD Plaintiff

and

THE EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE LATE GRACE LIKANDO

Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

IN THE EXECUTION of Judgment granted by the High Court of Namibia signed by the Registrar of the High Court of Namibia on **25 June 2007**, the following immovable property will be sold on **16 November 2007** at **10h30** at the following erf:

CERTAIN: Erf No. 2220 (a portion of Erf 1996),

Katima Mulilo (Extension 7)

SITUATE: In the Town of Katima Mulilo

Registration Division "B"

MEASURING: 620 square metres

HELD BY: Deed of Transfer Number T 420/2000

SUBJECT: to the conditions therein contained.

THE PROPERTY CONSISTS OF: 3 bedrooms; sitting room, kitchen, 1 bathroom, carport.

CONDITIONS OF SALE:

The Sale takes place subject to the Conditions of Sale, which can be inspected at the offices of the Deputy Sheriff, KATIMA MULILO.

DATED at WINDHOEK on 17 OCTOBER 2007.

and

B.J. VAN DER MERWE VAN DER MERWE- GREEFF INC PLAINTIFF'S LEGAL PRACTITIONERS P.O. BOX 2356 20 BISMARCK STREET WINDHOEK

In the matter between:

NAMIBIA BREWERIES LIMITED

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

Plaintiff

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

CASE NUMBER: (P) I 3513/2006

In the matter between:

NAMIBIA BREWERIES LIMITED Plaintiff

and

MICHAEL FRANS t/a SHIXWANDU BOTTLE STORE

Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

Pursuant to a Judgment of the above Honourable Court granted on **16 February 2007**, the following immovable property of the Defendant will be sold with a reserve price of N\$18,235.08 plus interest at 13.75% per annum as from **1 October 2007** until date of payment plus N\$30-60 insurance per month as from **1 November 2007** plus N\$740-00 legal fees, and "voetstoots" by the Deputy Sheriff of Windhoek at **10h00** on **Thursday**, **15 November 2007** at the premises of the following improved immovable property situate at Erf No. 10218 (A Portion of Erf 4815), liyambo Kalimbo Street, Katutura, Windhoek:

CERTAIN: Erf No. 10218 (A Portion of Erf 4815)

Katutura

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Windhoek

Registration Division "K"

Khomas Region

MEASURING: 252 (Two Five Two) Square Metres

HELD BY: Deed of Transfer No. T 2332/2005

The "Conditions of Sale in Execution" will lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff in Windhoek and at the Plaintiff's Attorneys, M. B. DE KLERK & ASSOCIATES, at the undermentioned address.

DATED at WINDHOEK on this 15th day of OCTOBER 2007.

M. B. DE KLERK & ASSOCIATES
M B DE KLERK
LEGAL PRACTITIONERS
FOR PLAINTIFF
2ND FLOOR, SOUTH BLOCK C
MAERUA PARK
CENTAURUS ROAD
P.O. BOX 90181
KLEIN WINDHOEK
WINDHOEK

MICHAEL FRANS T/A

SHIXWANDU BOTTLE STORE Defendant

CASE NUMBER: (P) I 3513 / 2006

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

Pursuant to a Judgment of the above Honourable Court granted on **16 February 2007**, the following immovable property of the Defendant will be sold with a reserve price of N\$35,828.94 plus interest at 13.75% per annum as from **1 October 2007** until date of payment plus N\$60-42 insurance per month as from **1 November 2007** plus N\$740.00 legal fees, and "voetstoots" by the Deputy Sheriff of **Windhoek** at **09h00** on **Thursday**, **15 November 2007** at the premises of the following unimproved immovable property situate at Erf No 407, Eileen Street, Goreangab (Extension No 1):

CERTAIN: Erf No. 407, Goreangab (Extension 1)

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Windhoek

Registration Division "K"

Khomas Region

MEASURING: 200 (Two Hundred) Square Metres

HELD BY: Deed of Transfer No.T 6388/2001

The "Conditions of Sale in Execution" will lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff in Windhoek and at the Plaintiff's Attorneys, M B DE KLERK & ASSOCIATES, at the undermentioned address.

DATED at WINDHOEK on this 15th day of OCTOBER 2007.

M.B. DE KLERK & ASSOCIATES

M B DE KLERK

LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

FOR PLAINTIFF

2ND FLOOR, SOUTH BLOCK C

MAERUA PARK

CENTAURUS ROAD

P.O. BOX 90181

KLEIN WINDHOEK

WINDHOEK

IN THE HIGH COURT OF NAMIBIA

In the matter between:

SWABOU BANK LIMITED Plaintiff

and

SYLVESTER BENEDICT DENTLINGER

Defendant

NOTICE OF SALE IN EXECUTION

Pursuant to a Judgment of the above Honourable Court granted on 14 OCTOBER 2003, the following immovable property will be sold without reserve and voetstoots by the Deputy Sheriff of the District of REHOBOTH on THURSDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2007 at 10h00 at ERF No. REHOBOTH A 253.

CERTAIN: Erf No. Rehoboth A 253

MEASURLNG: 1532 (One Five Three Two) Square

Metres

SITUATE: In the Municipality of Rehoboth

Registration Division: "M"

CONSISTING OF: 1 x Office, 1 x Kitchen, 1 x Storeroom,

5 x W/C;

The "Conditions of Sale-in-Execution" will lie for inspection at the office of the Deputy Sheriff at REHOBOTH and at the Head Office of Plaintiff at Windhoek and Plaintiff's Attorneys, Fisher, Quarmby & Pfeifer, at the undermentioned address.

DATED at WINDHOEK this 15th day of OCTOBER 2007.

E.H. PFEIFER
FISHER, QUARMBY & PFEIFER
LEGAL PRACTITIONERS FOR PLAINTIFF
108 SWABS BUILDING
POST MALL
P.O. BOX 37
WINDHOEK

NOTICE OF CONVERSION OF PUBLIC COMPANY

(In terms of section 26 of the Companies Act 1973, as amended)

CONVERSION OF THE PUBLIC COMPANY STYLED:

NamXholdings Limited

INTO

A PRIVATE COMPANY STYLED:

NamXholdings (Proprietary) Limited

Notice is hereby given of the intention of NamXholdings Limited (a public Company) to convert itself into a private company styled NamXholdings (Proprietary) Limited.

In terms of the intended conversion full compliance with all the requirements of the Companies Act applicable to a private company will be effected.

The meeting of shareholders of NamXholdings Limited convened for the purpose of passing the special resolutions required for the proposed conversion in terms of section 22 of the Companies Act and the transaction of other related matters, will be held at Swart Grant Angula, 24 Orban Street, Windhoek, on Friday 23 November 2007 at 09h00.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS NamXholdings LIMITED

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, MARIA PANDEKA, residing at Onangwe Village Ohangwena Region, and unemployed, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname NAMPOLO for the reasons that PANDEKA is my father's nickname.

I previously bore the name MARIA PANDEKA.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **NAMPOLO** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

M. NAMPOLO P.O. BOX 40399 AUSSPANNPLATZ WINDHOEK

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, HIDISHANGE ABSALOM, residing at Elakalapwa and unemployed, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname PAULUS MARTINA for the reasons that HIDISHANGE is not my real surname and the name Absalom.

I previously bore the name HIDISHANGE ABSALOM.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **PAULUS MARTINA** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

A. HIDISHANGE P.O. BOX 95455 KATUTURA

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, ILIYA ASHILUNGU, residing at Onandjo, Omusati Region, and unemployed, intend applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname SHIVUTE, for the reason that Ashilungu is my boyfriend's surname and my father's surname is Shivute.

I previously bore the name ILIYA ASHILUNGU.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **SHIVUTE** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

I. ASHILUNGU
ONANDJO

THE ALIENS ACT, 1937 NOTICE OF INTENTION OF CHANGE OF SURNAME

I, MARTIN PAULUS, Elakalapwa Village Oshana Region, and unemployed, applying to the Minister of Home Affairs for authority under section 9 of the Aliens Act, 1937, to assume the surname NGHIDISHANGE, for the reason that Paulus is not my surname, my surname should be NGHIDISHANGE.

I previously bore the name MARTIN PAULUS.

Any person who objects to my assumption of the said surname of **NGHIDISHANGE** should as soon as may be lodge his or her objection, in writing, with a statement of his or her reasons therefor, with the Magistrate of Windhoek.

M. PAULUS	
P.O. BOX 95455	
KATUTURA	